¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: 8 November 2018

Committee:
Pensions Board

= Date: Friday, 16 November 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Pensions Board

Liz Furey — Employer Rep

Philip Ingle — Employer Rep

Mike Morris — Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
John Hall — Pensioner Rep

Your Committee Officer is:

Michelle Dulson Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257719
Email: michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Apologies

Declarations of Conflicts of Interest

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this
meeting. A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of
that person being a member of the LGPS.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 are attached for confirmation.
Contact: Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

Public Question Time

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given.
Presentation from AON Hewitt

Administration and Regulatory Updates / Presentation from Pensions
Administration team (Pages 7 - 128)

Report attached.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

Transition to the Central Pool and LGPS Central Update

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Treasury and Pensions.
Contact: Justin Bridges (01743) 252072

Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be
discussed in exempt session of the meeting.

To highlight any papers/reports arising from the recent Pensions Committee
meeting which may of relevance to the Board.



10

11

12

13

14

15

Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions
Committee at its last meeting on 21 September 2018.

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
servicesl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=260&MId=3741&Ver=4

Schedule of Future Pension Committee Meetings and attendance by
Pension Board Members

Training requirements for Board Members - ongoing and refresher
To receive a verbal update from the Pensions Communications Officer.
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457

Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations and any emerging patterns
(Pages 129 - 132)

Report attached.

Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457

AOB

Date of Next Meeting

Exclusion of Press and Public

To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public
and press be excluded during consideration of the following item.

Exempt Minutes (Pages 133 - 134)
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 13 April 2018 are attached for

confirmation.
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719


http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3741&Ver=4
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3741&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Committee and Date

Pensions Board

Va¥ Shropshire

Council

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2
6ND

9.30am - 11.00am

Responsible Officer: Michelle Dulson
Email: michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257719

Present

Mike Morris — Pensioner Rep

Philip Ingle — Employer Rep

15 Apologies

15.1 An apology was received from Liz Furey — Employer Rep.
16 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest

16.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

17  Minutes of the previous meeting

17.1 Paragraph 5.2

The Pensions Administration Manager updated the Board in relation to the Scheme
Advisory Board Consultation on Academies. The next step was for a working party
to look at the main issues including the scope to ringfence liabilities and a
consistency of approach. Meetings in February between the MHCLG and Dfe
included two working groups looking at Administration and funding. The issue of how
monthly information flows into the Pension Fund was also being considered. In
response to a query, the Pensions Communication Officer confirmed that
Membership of the Scheme Advisory Board included representatives from scheme
employers together with representatives from all three unions (Unison, GMB and
Unite).

17.2 Paragraph 5.5

It was confirmed that Roy Morris had been appointed as the Council’s Data
Protection Officer under the new Data Protection Rules and that the Pension Fund
did not require its own DPO. It was requested that Roy Morris be invited to a future
meeting of the Pensions Board to give an overview of his role.

17.3 RESOLVED:

Page 1



| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018 |

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

18 Public Question Time
18.1 No public questions were received.

19 Pensions Committee Updates - Exempt reports to be discussed in exempt
session of the meeting.

19.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 16 March 2018
had been received by the Board. In response to a query in relation to paragraph 3.4
of Agenda Item 16 — Pensions Administration Monitoring Report, it was confirmed
that the increased costs due to the increased governance introduced by the Public
Services Pension Act 2013 together with LGPSs having to fully index GMP’s were to
be borne by the Pension Fund.

19.2 Turning to paragraph 4.1 the Pensions Communication Officer updated the Board in
relation to the team’s output and performance levels. Following December’s high
levels of tasks that became due and procedures outstanding, it was confirmed that
these were coming down.

19.3 The Pensions Communication Officer responded to a number of queries in relation to
Auto enrolment opt out, and scams.

20 Administration and Regulatory Updates

20.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer — copy
attached to the signed Minutes — which provided Members with the latest
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension
Scheme. The Pensions Communication Officer took Members through the main
points of the report and answered a number of queries.

20.2 The Pensions Administration Manager updated the Board in relation to a decision not
to award ill health benefit that had been sent to the Pensions Ombudsman. She
went on to explain that training was being provided to employers around how
decisions should be reached and how to respond to any medical issues, whether
undiagnosed or whether certain treatments had been looked into, also the likelihood
of treatment being successful etc. Employers need to question what the medical
examiner was telling them.

20.3 In response to a query, the Pensions Communication Manager reported that the
Pensions Dashboard was still being worked on. She explained that the dashboard
was being rolled out to the private sector first and that it was unclear how it would
work in the public sector. The software providers were currently working on the
software.

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 |

Page 2




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018 |

20.4 In response to a query, the Pensions Administration Manager explained that if the
£1million lifetime allowance was exceeded, the value of the capital would be tax free
up to 25%, but over that there would be an additional tax.

20.5 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.
21 Update on Breaches of LGPS Regulations

21.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer — copy
attached to the signed Minutes — which informed Members of the latest breaches of
the LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

21.2 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that 11 discretions policies were still
outstanding. She informed the Board that they were chasing these policies and had
the option to report the employers to the Pensions Regulator. Documentation was
available evidencing what was being done to chase these up. The employers were
opening themselves up for challenge by not having a policy in place, especially if
they were in breach in other areas.

21.3 The Pensions Communication Officer explained that although the Pension Fund had
quite a good record, the Pension Regulator was looking for 100% compliance which
was difficult to achieve. She went on to say that there had been no material
breaches, although two were being looked at to check whether any improvements
had been made.

21.4 Members wished to be kept informed of progress at future meetings.
21.5 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
22 Employers Insolvency

22.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager — copy
attached to the signed Minutes — which provided information on how the fund
manages the different employers participating in the scheme and the measures in
place to protect the fund in the event of employer insolvency.

22.2 The Pensions Administration Manager took Members through the main points of the
report and explained that regulations now gave full cover to all of the scheme
employers, whereas under previous regulations some bodies did not have to provide
a guarantor or Bond, eg old Local Authority colleges, so although they had to be in
the fund, with no guarantor or bond, they were a risk to the fund. Admitted bodies
were only allowed in the scheme if they could provide a guarantor or bond. As at 31
March 2018 the fund had four Admission Bodies with no guarantor, three of these
had bonds however one had no cover.

22.3 RESOLVED:

| Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3|

Page 3




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

That the contents of the report be noted.
23 Review of Policies

23.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer — copy
attached to the signed Minutes — which provided the latest report on the
administration policies of the Shropshire County Pension Fund, which were regularly
reviewed in line with guidance from the Pensions Regulator. Work had begun on
updating three policies which would be reported to the Pensions Committee at its
meeting in July.

23.2 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.
24 Cross Pool Open Forum session

24.1 The Chairman gave a verbal update on the Cross Pool Open Forum session which
he had attended on 27 March 2018 in London. The three main topics had been
Pooling; the Role of the Scheme Advisory Board; and sharing information on
progress. The biggest message seemed to be in relation to the hidden costs in
terms of fees, which were more than previously anticipated.

24.2 Also, the Chairman reported that the estimated figures for long term benefits had
been updated in the LGPS Central Business Plan. The Pensions Communication
Officer agreed to feed these comments back to the LGPS Central.

24.3 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that it was hoped to set up a Members
forum going forward.

25 LGPS Central Update

25.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave a verbal update on LGPS Central, which
was ahead of the other pools and went live on 3 April 2018 with £12million of assets.
He reported that staff from the West Midlands and Derbyshire funds had been
TUPED over and there were now 32 permanent members of staff, some on an
advisory basis. The CEO and Chairman of the Board will be attending future
meetings of the Pensions Committee. The fund was progressing well and managing
its money and was on target to achieve £250 million of savings. He reported that the
Governance structure was in place and that the Executive Committees and Joint
Committee were up and running.

25.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that himself and the Section 151
Officer were receiving monthly updates. The fund was currently out to tender for a
global equities manager and hoped to be in a position to appoint a manager by
September 2018. It was confirmed that the first asset from Shropshire would be
transferred in September. Finally, the Head of Treasury and Pensions drew attention
to the key priorities for 2018/19 and informed the Board that the CEO and Chairman
of the Board could be invited to present to a future meeting of the Pensions Board.

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 |

Page 4




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

26 Training requirements for 2018/19

26.1 The Pensions Communication Officer discussed the training requirements for the
upcoming year. She circulated information highlighting what was on the Pensions
Regulations horizon and indicated that training requirements had been identified in
the areas of legislation, administration and performance and risk management. An
updated TPR module would be available in June 2018 which Members may be
required to complete. Board Members were also invited to attend employers
meetings and meetings of the Pensions Committee.

26.2 In response to a query the Pensions Communication Officer informed the Board that
part of their role was to assist the Fund ensure its compliance with regulations. It
was agreed that more direction was required from the Scheme Advisory Board.

27 Update on the Appointment of a new Board Representative

27.1 The Pensions Communication Officer updated the Board in relation to the
appointment of a new Board representative. The closing date for applications was 21
May 2018 with interviews being held on Wednesday 6 June. The Pensions
Communication Officer agreed to keep the Chairman updated.

28 Date of Next Meeting

28.1 It was agreed to wait until a new Member had been appointed before setting a date
for the next meeting.

29 Exclusion of Press and Public
29.1 RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules,
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
the categories specified against them.

30 Data Improvement Plan (Exempted by Category 3)

30.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Communication Officer —
copy attached to the signed exempt Minutes — which provided an update on the
Fund’s Data Quality Review and the Data Improvement Plan being drafted to be put
in place to address any data issues.

30.2 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and contents of the draft data improvement plan be
noted.

31 Exempt Pensions Committee Updates (Exempted by Category 3)

| Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 |

Page S




| Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

31.1 The Board received the exempt reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its
meeting on 16 March 2018.

31.2 RESOLVED

That the contents of the exempt reports be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Committee and date Ite

ViV ShrOpShlre Pensions Board -

Council

&

16 November 2018
Public
9.30am

Administration and regulatory updates

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email:  debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS).

2. Recommendations
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised.

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this
report.

4. Administration topics covered at Pensions Committee since the
last Pensions Board meeting

4.1 In addition to this report the Pensions Board are advised to note the
Pensions Administration Reports submitted to the pension committee
meetings held on 27 July 2018 and the 21 September 2018.

Page 7



Pensions Board; 16 November 2018: Administration and regulatory updates

5.1

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.2

5.21

5.22

Current issues and challenges facing administration

Data improvement plan and rerunning data quality tests

A data improvement plan was implemented in 2018 following data
quality tests undertaken in June 2017. This was reported to the Board
at the 13 April 2018 meeting. The next data quality tests are scheduled
to be run in March 2019 therefore the current data improvement plan
will need to be updated and closed then.

A new plan will need to be drawn up following the results from the 2019
tests. The current objectives built into the 2018 plan will need to be
reviewed and a report produced on what we were/were not able to
achieve and why, to be provided to the Board. The Data Improvement
Plan will evolve depending on the results of the data quality tests, the
priorities of the Team at that time together with any risks identified.

The Pension Regulator return
[...]
s on behalf of the scheme
manager

Report misappropriation — notify the scheme manager about pension board
conflicts or misuse regarding assets

Skilled person report — require scheme managers to provide a report made by
a skilled person nominated by the regulator The

Pensions
P 4 Regulator



Legislative scope: Code of practice 14

Scheme governance:
knowledge and understanding required by pension board members
conflicts of interest and representation
publishing information about schemes
%/Ianaging risks:
3 internal controls
Administration:
scheme record-keeping
maintaining contributions
providing information to members
Resolving issues:
internal dispute resolution

reporting breaches of the law

Pensions
Regulator

DM 6034372 v3I These slides remain the property of The Pensions Regulator and their content should not be altered on reproduction. /



TPR focus 2018

+Ongoing risk assessment and intelligence gathering
» www.tpr.gov.uk/docs/public-service-research-2018.pdf

- Key focus areas:
— record-keeping and data quality

We have changed as a regulator; we are being
clearer with those we regulate, quicker to act where
our expectations are not being met - and tougher on

16 9bed

employers that do not comply with their duties and
trustees who do not act in the interests of their
members.

P 4 Regulator

DM 6034372 v3I These slides remain the property of The Pensions Regulator and their content should not be altered on reproduction.


http://www.tpr.gov.uk/docs/public-service-research-2018.pdf

2017 survey

- 191 of the 207 public service pension schemes completed the survey
(92% covering 98% of all memberships)

— This compares to a response rate of 90% in 2016, 48% in 2015 and
53% in 2013

Schemes Memberships?
Scheme type Interviews Uni Survey . Survey
niverse Universe

coverage coverage

Other 11 11 100% 9,978,735 100%
Firefighters 49 50 98% 114,024 97%
Local Government 88 100 88% 6,246,498 94%
Police 43 46 93% 372,312 97%
Total 191 207 92% 16,711,569 98%
The


[...]
 your
organisation.

Removable
media controls

Produce a policy to contral all

access to removable media. Limit
media types and use. Scan all media
for malware before importing onto the
corporate systam.

Secure configuration

Apply security patches and ensure the
secure configuration of all systems is
maintained. Create a system inventory
and define a baseline build for all devices.

10 Steps to

Cyber Security

Set up your Risk
Management Regime

Assess the risks to your organisation’s information
and systems with the same vigour you would for legal,
regulatory, financial or operational risks. To achieve
this, embed a Risk Management Regime across
wour organisation, supported by the Board
and senior managers.

For more information go to

Managing user

privileges
Establish effective management

processes and limit the number of
privileged accounts. Limit user privileges
and monitor user activity. Control access
to activity and audit logs.

Incident m
management
Establish an incident [ |

response and disaster

recovery capability. Test your incident
management plans. Provide specialist
training. Report criminal incidents to
law enforcement.

Monitoring
Establish a monitcring
strategy and produce

supporting policies.

Continuously monitor all systems and
networks. Analyse logs for unusual
activity that could indicate an attack.

Home and e

mobile working
Develop a mobile working
policy and train staff to adhere
to it. Apply the secure basaline
and build to all devices. Protect
data both in transit and at rest.

2 www.ncsc.gov.uk W @ncsc



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem

&

TR Shr‘opSh”"e Pensions Board

Committee and date Ite

Council

16 November 2018
Public
9.30am

Breaches of LGPS Regulations

Responsible Officer Rebecca Clough

Email:  rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254457
1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest report on
Breaches of LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County
Pension Fun
[...]
as yet been assessed as material and therefore none have
needed to be reported to the Pensions Regulator.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Iltem 7 - Pensions Board Meeting 13 April 2018 Update on Breaches of LGPS
Regulations

Item 22 - Pensions Committee Meeting 27 July 2019 Record of Breaches Report
(Exempt paper)

Item 16 - Pensions Committee Meeting 21 September 2018 Record of Breaches
Report (Exempt paper)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
NA

Local Member
NA

Appendices
NA

Page 131 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Administration and Regulatory Updates / Presentation from Pensions Administration team
	16.11.2018 Appendix A PLSA research
	16.11.2018 Appendix B MHCLG consultation document
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction – Purpose of the Reforms
	Survivor Benefits
	Amendment to benefits payable to same-sex married or civil partners
	Power to issue statutory guidance

	Technical Amendment
	Early access to benefits for deferred members of 1995 Scheme
	About this consultation
	Annex A

	16.11.2018 Appendix C Employers meeting 2018 slides

	11 Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations and any emerging patterns
	15 Exempt Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Pensions Board

3 May 2019

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018
In the Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
9.30 am - 12.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
John Hall – Pensioner Rep

31 Apologies 

31.1 No apologies were received.

32 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

32.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

33 Minutes of the previous meeting 

33.1 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

34 Public Question Time 

34.1 No public questions were received.

35 Presentation from AON Hewitt 

35.1 Charles Iversen from Aon Hewitt gave a presentation on the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund - copy of presentation attached to the signed Minutes - which covered 
the following areas:

High Level Structure;



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

 Investment Strategy approach;
Overview of the investments and main asset classes;
Recent changes to strategy;
Fund manager oversight;
Equity protection strategy
Brexit positioning and macroeconomic outlook;
Other questions; and
Future challenges.

35.2 In response to a query, it was confirmed that it was the individual fund managers 
appointed by the Pensions Committee who made the day to day investment 
decisions about eg which stocks to choose.  The Committee’s role was about 
managing risk and setting the strategy in the long term and so it made decisions at a 
strategic level.  The Head of Treasury and Pensions explained that the Committee 
looked at the long-term performance of the fund managers, typically three to five 
years.  It was confirmed that in future the Committee would not appoint fund 
managers as they would be appointed by the Central Fund.  In response to a query it 
was explained that Roger Bartley was independent and provided challenge to Aon 
and the fund managers.

35.3 In response to queries about whether the Committee could decide not to invest in the 
Central Fund and whether it would have the ability to withdraw funds from a 
particular manager, the Section 151 Officer explained the process.  He informed the 
Board that the Committee would have a level on influence on LGPS Central as a 
member and one of eight equal partners.  The Head of Treasury and Pensions went 
on to explain the governance structure of LGPS Central.

36 Administration and Regulatory Updates / Presentation from Pensions 
Administration team 

36.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest administration and 
regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The Pensions 
Manager and Pensions Communications Officer gave a presentation on the work of 
the Pensions Administration team, which covered the following areas:

 Legislation to adhere to
The Pensions Regulator (TRP) – Scheme Return 2018
Cyber Security
Training in 2019

Guaranteed Minimum Pension Project
Record keeping
Communication developments
Staff retention

36.2 In relation to legislation, the Pensions Manager wished to ensure that Pension Board 
Members were aware that it was not just the LGPS regulations that Members should 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

be conversant with and she confirmed that the Board would be informed of any 
changes to the regulations.

36.3 The Pensions Manager confirmed that the Pension Return for 2018 had been 
completed on behalf of the Pensions Fund.  The biggest dip in common data was for 
addresses and it was confirmed that a tracing exercise was being looked at.

36.4 Turning to Cyber Security, the previous server had limited storage and running 
capacity, so the Pension Fund has moved from an actual server to a virtual server 
hosted by Shropshire Council.  In response to a query about whether she was aware 
of any attacks, the Pensions Manager reported that Shropshire Council received a lot 
of phishing emails, none of which were successful, and she was assured that the 
server was secure.

36.5 The Pensions Communications Manager explained that the self-assessment matrix 
based on CIPFA guidance was to be completed in order to decide what training was 
required for the following year.  Board Members were reminded that training could be 
included before each Board Meeting.  A brief discussion ensued in relation to 
members’ term of office and it was confirmed that the appointment panel were happy 
for the Chairman to continue for a further two years.

36.6 The Pensions Communications Manager confirmed that the dedicated email address 
for Board Members for member and employer contact was now set up and would be 
advertised amongst employers and employees and any emails received would be 
forwarded on to Board Members and reported at future meetings.

36.7 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

37 Transition to the Central Pool and LGPS Central Update 

37.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave a verbal update on LGPS Central.  He 
informed the Board that officers from the LGPS Central Fund had attended the 
Shropshire County Pension Fund AGM to give a presentation to Members.  The 
Head of Treasury and Pensions updated Board Members and touched on the 
governance structure of LGPS Central.  The Central Fund hoped to make £250m 
savings and currently employed 46 members of staff.  He confirmed that no assets 
from the Shropshire County Pension Fund had gone into the Central pool yet but it 
was hoped that the first assets (Active Global Equity) would be transferred by the 
end of March 2019.  Other funds to be launched in the next 12 to 18 months were 
Private Equity, Emerging Market Equity, Infrastructure and Corporate Bonds.

37.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that three active global equity 
managers had recently been appointed, one of which was an existing Shropshire 
County Pension Fund manager.  He confirmed that officers from LGPS Central Fund 
could attend the next meeting of the Board to give a presentation, if Members 
wished.  A brief discussion ensued in relation to the structure of any such 
presentation to ensure the right questions were asked for their role.  The Chair 
agreed to confer with officers outside of the meeting.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

37.3 It was confirmed that the LGPS Central website had been launched and a link to it 
had been put on the Shropshire County Pension Fund website.  

38 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be discussed 
in exempt session of the meeting. 

38.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 21 September 
2018 had been received by the Board.  

39 Schedule of Future Pension Committee Meetings and attendance by Pension 
Board Members 

39.1 Members were informed of the provisional dates for future Pension Committee 
meetings and were requested to let the Chairman know if they wished to attend any 
of the meetings.

40 Training requirements for Board Members - ongoing and refresher 

40.1 The Pensions Communications Officer confirmed that the training requirements for 
the upcoming year had been discussed during the Pensions Administration Team 
presentation.

41 Report on Breaches of LGPS Regulations and any emerging patterns 

41.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communications Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of the latest breaches of 
the LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

41.2 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that all breaches were recorded in 
line with TPR requirements and she confirmed that there had been no material 
breaches.  In response to a query, the Pensions Communications Officer confirmed 
that any issues were picked up quickly by the system and any concerns were raised 
with the employer.  She agreed to look into the issues raised with Harper Adams.

41.3 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

42 AOB 

42.1 A query was raised in relation to the timing of the actuarial valuation by Mercers.  
The Head of Treasury and Pensions agreed to check the timings and would confirm 
to Board Members.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 16 November 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

42.2 A query was raised in relation to the outcome of the Lloyds Bank case about the 
equalisation of Pension Benefits between men and women and whether it had led to 
any extra liabilities on the pension fund.

42.3 In response, it was confirmed that there was no direct effect on the LGPS but that a 
paragraph must now be included in the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts stating 
that extra liabilities may be incurred.  The Pensions Communications Officer agreed 
to circulate the LGA Bulletin from October which discussed this issue.

43 Date of Next Meeting 

43.1 It was agreed to hold the next meeting of the Pensions Board after the meeting of the 
Pensions Committee on 15 March 2019.

NB. The next meeting was scheduled to take place at 9.30am on Friday 3 May 2019 in 
the Oswestry Room.

44 Exclusion of Press and Public 

44.1 It was RESOLVED that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the categories specified against it.

45 Exempt Minutes 

45.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


